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Order No. 565 061162A
Order No. 57H 061 162A

Caution!

The images in the manual serve as general information for installation.
In some details, they may differ from the mounting locations of the
specific car, depending on the car’s equipment!

Kodiaq (NS) in 7-seat version.
Kodiaq (PS) in 7-seat version.

Plastic boot dish specifications

> The plastic boot dish is mainly designed to protect the luggage
compartment from dirt or from wet spills, etc.

> Due to the height of the plastic boot dish and limited options to securely
fasten objects in the plastic boot dish, objects may move during driving
and hit other objects, it is recommended to use the plastic boot dish for
lighter or soft objects.

> Failure to observe the above recommendation may cause damage to
the transported objects or to the plastic boot dish. Always consider the
suitability of the plastic boot dish for certain objects.

> To transport other objects we recommend using adequate accessories
designed for luggage compartments. Please check our offer of original
Skoda accessories. For example folding carpet.

Safety precautions

> Transport the plastic boot dish and object inside the plastic boot dish only
if the backrests of the seats in the third row are in vertical position.

> Always observe safe luggage transporting instructions, see the vehicle
instruction manual.

Inserting the plastic boot dish into the luggage
compartment (figure 2, 3, 4)

> Backrests of the seats in the third row must be in vertical position.

> Grab the tub with both hands, lift it high enough above the level of the
luggage compartment sill, and slide it diagonally as far as it will go against
the seat backs

> Insert the plastic boot dish in the trunk while constantly pressing it against
the backrests of the rear seats and down onto the luggage compartment
floor.

> The entire bottom area of the plastic boot dish must rest on the bottom
of the luggage compartment.

Removing the plastic boot dish from the luggage
compartment

> Grab the tub with both hands, lift it high enough above the level of the
luggage compartment sill, and slide it towards yourself.

Always use extra caution when handling the plastic boot dish to
prevent damage to the padding of the luggage compartment. Always

handle the bathtub with both hands.

Usage and cleaning recommendations

> When the plastic boot dish is placed inside the luggage compartment, the
access to the anchoring points on the vehicle floor is limited and therefore
transported objects cannot be securely fastened. Therefore, place the
transported object as close as possible to the backrests of the rear seats.

> Only use the plastic boot dish to transport objects defined in the ,Plastic
boot dish specification” chapter.

> Never try to remove the plastic boot dish when the transported objects
are inside. Always remove all objects.

> Remove the plastic boot dish from the luggage compartment if you wish
to lift the carpet or the floor in the luggage compartment, or if you want
to handle seats in the third row.

> Clean the plastic boot dish as needed. Use cleaning agents designed
for plastic materials. Do not use abrasive cleaners or solvents under any
circumstances.

> Regular mechanical wear and tear of the inside of the plastic boot dish
does not reduce the functionality of the plastic boot dish and it is not
covered by the warranty.
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Upozornéni!

Obrazky v navodu slouzi jako obecna informace k montazi. V nékterych
detailech se mohou od montaznich mist daného vozu lisit, dle vybavy
vozu!

Kodiaq (NS) v 7-mistné verzi.
Kodiaq (PS) v 7-mistné verzi.

Specifika vany

> Vana svou konstrukci slouzi predevsim k ochrané zavazadlového prostoru
pred znecisténim, zamokrenim, apod.

> S ohledem na vysku vany a velmi omezené moznosti fixace prevazenych
predmét, které mohou pfi jizdé naraZzet na stény vany i na sebe navzajem,
je tato vana doporucovéana predevsim pro predméty lehéiho a mékciho
charakteru.

> Prinerespektovani tohoto doporuceni muize dojit k poskozeni prevazenych
predméti nebo samotné vany. VZdy zvazte vhodnost vany k prevozu
zamyslenych predméta.

> Pro ostatni pfedméty doporu¢ujeme vyuZit vhodnéjsi produkty z nabidky
pro zavazadlovy prostor ze sortimentu Skoda Originalni prisluSenstvi,
napf. rozkladaci koberec.

Bezpecénostni upozornéni

> Vanu a pfedméty ve vané prevazejte pouze, jsou-li opéradla sedadel 3.
fady ve svislé poloze.

> Vzdy dodrzujte pokyny pro bezpeénou prepravu zavazadel, viz ndvod k
obsluze vozu.

VloZeni vany do zavazadlového prostoru (obr. 2, 3, 4)

> Opéradla sedadel 3. Fady musi byt ve svislé poloze.

> Vanu uchopte obéma rukama a nadzvednéte dostatec¢né vysoko nad
Uroven prahu zavazadlového prostoru a Sikmo ji zasuiite az nadoraz k
opéram sedadel.

> Vanu poloZzte za neustéalého pritlacovani k opéradlim na podlahu
zavazadlového prostoru.

> Vana musi celou plochou lezet na podlaze zavazadlového prostoru.
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Vyjmuti vany ze zavazadlového prostoru

> Vanu uchopte obéma rukama a nadzvednéte dostate¢né vysoko nad
uroven prahu zavazadlového prostoru, a pak smérem k sobé vysuiite.

Pri jakékoliv manipulaci s vanou postupujte vZdy s max. opatrnosti,
abyste zabranili poSkozeni obloZeni nakladového prostoru.
S vanou manipulujte vzdy obéma rukama.

Doporuceni pro pouzivani a adrzbu vany

> Pri pouZziti vany je omezen pfistup ke kotevnim okim u podlahy vozu,
proto nelze prevazené predméty dostatecné zabezpedit. Umistujte proto
predméty co nejblize k opéram zadnich sedadel.

> PouZivejte pouze pro prepravu predmétl odpovidajicich charakteristice v
odstavci ,specifika vany*“.

> Nikdy nevyndavejte vanu, jsou-li v ni umistény prevazené predméty - ty je
nutné z vany nejprve vyjmout.

> Pro nadzvednuti koberce / podlahy zavazadlového prostoru nebo pfi
manipulaci se sedadly ve 3. fadé, vanu nejprve ze zavazadlového prostoru
vyjméte.

> Vanu Cistéte dle miry znecisténi vodou, resp. béZnymi Cisticimi prostfedky
vhodnymi na plast. V Zzadném pfipadé nepouzivejte abrasivni Cistici
prostfedky nebo rozpoustédla.

> B&Zné mechanické opotfebeni vnitfniho prostoru vany nesnizuje jeji
funkci a nevztahuje se na néj zaruka.



Art.Nr. 565 061 162A
Art.Nr. 57H 061 162A

Hinweis!

Die Abbildungen in der Anleitung dienen als allgemeine Information zur
Montage. In einigen Details kdnnen sie sich je nach der Ausstattung des
Wagens von den Montagestellen des jeweiligen Wagens unterscheiden!

Kodiaq (NS) in 7-Plitze-Version.
Kodiaq (PS) in 7-Platze-Version.

Merkmale der Wanne

> Die Wanne dient mit ihrer Konstruktion vor allem zum Schutz des
Kofferraums vor Schmutz, Benetzung u.A.

> Mit Riicksicht auf die Wannenhohe und sehr beschrankte Moglichkeit,
die zu transportierenden Gegenstande zu fixieren, die bei der Fahrt an die
Wannenwande sowie aneinander stof3en kénnen, wird diese Wanne vor
allem fur Gegenstéande leichteren und weicheren Charakters empfohlen.

> Bei Missachtung dieser Empfehlung kénnen die zu transportierenden
Gegenstande oder die Wanne selbst beschadigt werden. Die Eignung
der Wanne fiir den Transport der vorgesehenen Gegenstande immer
erwagen.

> Fir andere Gegenstande empfehlen wir besser geeignete Produkte
aus dem Angebot fir den K offerraum aus dem Sortiment Skoda
Originalzubehér zu benutzen, z.B. den faltbaren Teppich.

Sicherheitshinweis

> Die Wanne und die in der Wanne befindlichen Gegenstande nur
transportieren, wenn die Riickenlehnen der 3. Sitzreihe in vertikaler
Position sind.

> Die Hinweise fur den sicheren Gepacktransport beachten, siehe
Bedienungsanleitung des Fahrzeugs.

Installation der Wanne im Kofferraum (Abb. 2, 3, 4)

> Die Ruckenlehnen der 3. Sitzreihe miissen in vertikaler Position sein.

> Fassen Sie die Wanne mit beiden Handen und heben Sie sie hoch genug
Uiber die Gepackraumschwelle und schieben Sie sie schrag bis zu den
Sitzlehnen.

> Die Wanne bei standigem Andriicken an die Ruickenlehnen auf den
Kofferraumboden legen.

> Die Wanne muss mit ihrer ganzen Flache auf dem Kofferraumboden
liegen.

Wanne aus dem Kofferraum entnehmen

> Fassen Sie die Wanne mit beiden Handen und heben Sie sie hoch genug
Uber die Gepackraumschwelle und schieben Sie sie dann zu sich hinaus.

Bei jedem Umgang mit der Wanne &uf3erst vorsichtig vorgehen, um die
Beschiadigung der Kofferraumverkleidung zu vermeiden.

Fassen Sie die Wanne immer mit beiden Hianden

Empfehlungen fiir die Nutzung und Instandhaltung der
Wanne

> Bei der Verwendung der Wanne ist der Zugang zu den Ankerdésen am
Fahrzeugboden beschrankt, daher konnen die zu transportierenden
Gegenstande nicht genligend gesichert werden. Die Gegensténde daher
moglichst nahe zu den Stiitzen der hinteren Sitze anbringen.

> Nur fir den Transport von Gegenstanden benutzen, die den Merkmalen
im Absatz ,Merkmale der Wanne" entsprechen.

> Die Wanne nie entnehmen, wenn die zu transportierenden Gegenstande
in der Wanne befindlich sind - diese miissen zuerst aus der Wanne
entnommen werden.

> Zum Heben des Teppichs / FuBBbodens des Kofferraums oder beim
Umgang mit den Sitzen in der 3. Reihe ist die Wanne zuerst aus dem
Kofferraum zu entfernen.

> Die Wanne, je nach dem Verschmutzungsgrad, mit Wasser ggf.
handelsuiblichen, kunststoffgerechten Reinigungsmitteln  reinigen.
Verwenden Sie niemals scheuernde Reinigungsmittel und Lésungsmittel.

> Ublicher mechanischer Verschlei3 des Wanneninnenraums reduziert
nicht ihre Funktion und ist aus der Garantie ausgeschlossen.
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jAtencion!

Las imagenes en el manual representan una informacion general para la
instalacion. jAlgunos detalles pueden diferir de los puntos de montaje
en algun coche determinado en funcién del equipamiento del vehiculo!

Kodiaq (NS) de 7 plazas.
Kodiaq (PS) de 7 plazas.

Especificaciones de la cubeta

> La cubeta esta disefiada principalmente para proteger el maletero de la
suciedad, humedad, etc.

> Tomando en cuenta su altura y las escasas posibilidades de fijar los objetos
transportados que pueden golpear las paredes de la cubeta y chocar entre
si durante la marcha, se recomienda transportar en ella principalmente
objetos muy ligeros y suaves.

> De no respetar esta recomendacién se pueden producir dafios en la
cubeta y a los objetos transportados. Evalie siempre la idoneidad de la
bafiera para el transporte de los objetos previstos.

> Para otro tipo de objetos recomendamos utilizar productos mas
apropiados para el maletero de la oferta Skoda Accesorios originales, por
ejemplo, una alfombra plegable.

Aviso de seguridad

> Transporte la cubeta y los objetos en ella solo si los respaldos de los
asientos de la 3?fila estan en la posicion vertical.

> Siga siempre las instrucciones para un transporte seguro del equipaje,
consulte el Manual de manejo del vehiculo.

Colocacion de la cubeta en el maletero (fig. 2, 3, 4)

> Los respaldos de los asientos de la 32fila deben estar en la posicién vertical.

> Sujete la cubeta con las dos manos, elévela a una altura suficiente sobre
el nivel del umbral del maletero e insértela en diagonal a tope hacia los
respaldos de los asientos.
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> Presionando continuamente hacia los respaldos, coloque la cubeta en el
fondo del maletero.

> La cubeta debe asentar en toda su superficie directamente con el fondo
del maletero.

Extraccion de la cubeta del maletero

> Sujete la cubeta con las dos manos y elévela a una altura suficiente sobre
el nivel del umbral del maletero y, a continuacién, sdquela en la direccién
hacia si.

Preste la maxima atencién al manipular la cubeta para evitar que se
dafiie el revestimiento del maletero.
Siempre manipule la cubeta con las dos manos.

Recomendaciones para el uso y mantenimiento de la
cubeta

> Al utilizar la cubeta se restringe el acceso hacia los ojales de anclaje en el
piso del vehiculo, por eso no es posible asegurar los objetos transportados
de manera eficiente. Por eso, coloque los objetos pesados lo mas cerca
posible a los respaldos de los asientos traseros.

> Utilice la cubeta sélo para transportar objetos que concuerden con las
caracteristicas del parrafo ,especificaciones de la cubeta®“.

> Nunca quite la cubeta si hay objetos transportados en ella - hay que
quitarlos primero.

> Hay que quitar la cubeta primero antes de levantar la alfombrilla/piso del
maletero o al manipular los asientos en el 33fila.

> Limpie la cubeta de acuerdo con el nivel de contaminacién con agua o
con productos de limpieza comunes adecuados para el plastico. En ningin
caso utilice limpiadores abrasivos o disolventes.

> Un desgaste normal del espacio interior de la cubeta no reduce su
funcionamiento y no esta cubierto por la garantia.
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Avertissement !

Les figures de la notice ne servent qu’a titre informatif et général pour
Iinstallation. Certains détails des points d'installation peuvent différer
en fonction de I'’équipement du véhicule concret !

Kodiaq (NS) version 7 places.
Kodiaq (PS) version 7 places.

Spécificités du bac

> Le bac sert par sa conception a protéger le coffre a bagages contre la
contamination, 'humidité, etc.

> Au regard de la hauteur du bac et des possibilités trés limitées de fixation
des objets transportés qui puissent se heurter contre les parois du bac
et les uns contre les autres lors de la conduite, ce bac est recommandé
surtout pour les objets d’un caractére léger et mou.

> Le non-respect de cette recommandation peut entrainer des dommages
aux objets transportés ou au bac lui-méme. Réfléchissez toujours si le bac
est approprié a transporter des objets envisagés.

> Quant aux autres objets, nous vous recommandons d'utiliser les produits
plus adaptés de l'offre pour le coffre a bagages formant partie de
I'assortiment Skoda Accessoires d’origine, par ex. tapis dépliant.

Avis de sécurité

> Ne transportez le bac et des objets dans le bac que lorsque les dossiers
des sieéges de la 3¢ rangée sont en position verticale.

> Respectez toujours les instructions pour un transport sécurisé des
bagages, voir la notice d'utilisation de la voiture.

Insertion du bac dans le coffre a bagages (Figs. 2, 3, 4)

> Les dossiers des siéges de la 3¢ rangée doivent étre en position verticale.

> Saisissez le bac avec les deux mains. Soulevez-le suffisamment au-dessus
du seuil du compartiment de chargement et faites-le glisser en diagonale
jusqu’aux dossiers des siéges.

> Placez le bac en le pressant sans cesse contre les dossiers du plancher du
coffre a bagages.

> Le bac bien installé doit reposer sur toute sa surface directement sur le
plancher du coffre.

Enlévement du bac dans le coffre

> Saisissez le bac avec les deux mains. Soulevez-le suffisamment au-dessus
du seuil du compartiment de chargement, puis enlevez-le en le tirant vers
vous.

Lors de toute manipulation du bac, prenez toujours la plus grande
précaution pour éviter d'endommager le revétement de la zone de
chargement. Manipulez toujours le bac avec les deux mains.

Recommandations pour l'utilisation et I'entretien de la baignoire

> Lors de l‘utilisation du bac I‘acces aux oeillets d‘ancrage au plancher de
la voiture est limité c’est pourquoi les objets transportés ne peuvent pas
étre suffisamment sécurisés. Placez donc les objets le plus prés possible
des dossiers des siéges arriére.

> N'utilisez que pour le transport des objets correspondant aux
caractéristiques de I'alinéa « Spécificités du bac ».

> N'enlevez jamais le bac s'il contient des objets transportés - ceux-ci
doivent d‘abord étre enlevés du bac.

> Pour pouvoir soulever le tapis / le plancher du coffre a bagages ou lors
de la manipulation des siéges de la 3¢ rangée, enlevez d‘abord le bac du
coffre.

> Nettoyez le bac avec de I'eau en fonction du degré de contamination,
le cas échéant avec des produits de nettoyage courants adaptés au
plastique. N'utilisez en aucun cas des nettoyants abrasifs ou des solvants.

> L'usure mécanique normale de l'intérieur du bac ne réduit pas sa fonction
et n'est pas couverte par la garantie.
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Attenzione:

le immagini riportate in questo manuale sono fornite a titolo informativo
in relazione al montaggio. In alcuni dettagli i punti di montaggio del
veicolo possono differire in base al suo equipaggiamento.

Kodiaq (NS) nella versione a 7 posti.
Kodiaq (PS) nella versione a 7 posti.

Specifiche della vasca

> La struttura della vasca serve principalmente a proteggere il vano bagagli
da impurita, acqua, ecc.

> Data l'altezza della vasca e le possibilita molto limitate di fissaggio degli
oggetti trasportati che durante la marcia possono collidere tra loro e
contro la parete della vasca, si consiglia di usare la vasca soprattutto per
gli oggetti pili leggeri e di natura piu morbida.

> Se non si rispetta questo consiglio si potrebbero danneggiare gli oggetti
trasportati o la vasca stessa. Valutare sempre attentamente I'adeguatezza
della vasca al trasporto degli oggetti previsti.

> Per gli altri oggetti si consiglia di utilizzare prodotti pit adeguati
dall‘assortimento di accessori originali Skoda per il vano bagagli, ad es. il
tappetino ripiegabile.

Avvertenze relative alla sicurezza

> Trasportare la vasca e gli oggetti al suo interno solo se gli schienali della
terza fila di sedili sono in posizione verticale.

> Seguire sempre le istruzioni per il trasporto sicuro dei bagagli riportate nel
manuale d'uso del veicolo.

Inserimento della vasca nel vano bagagli (figure 2, 3, 4)

> Gli schienali della terza fila di sedili devono essere in posizione verticale.

> Afferrare la vasca con entrambe le mani e sollevarla sufficientemente al di
sopra del livello della soglia del vano bagagli, quindi inserirla in diagonale
fino a poggiarsi contro gli schienali dei sedili.

> Posizionare la vasca premendo costantemente gli schienali sul pavimento
del vano bagagli.

> La vasca deve poggiare con tutta la superficie sul pavimento del vano
bagagli.
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Rimozione della vasca dal vano bagagli

> Afferrare la vasca con entrambe le mani e sollevarla sufficientemente al
di sopra del livello della soglia del vano bagagli, quindi estrarla.

Durante qualsiasi movimentazione della vasca, procedere sempre con
la massima cautela per evitare danni al rivestimento del vano bagagli.

Maneggiare la vasca sempre con entrambe le mani.

Raccomandazioni per l‘'uso e la manutenzione della vasca

> Quando si utilizza la vasca, l‘accesso agli occhielli di ancoraggio del
pavimento del veicolo é limitato, pertanto non & possibile fissare in modo
sufficiente gli oggetti trasportati. Collocare quindi gli oggetti il piu vicino
possibile agli schienali dei sedili posteriori.

> Utilizzare solo per il trasporto di oggetti con le caratteristiche
corrispondenti indicate nella sezione ,Specifiche della vasca“.

> Non rimuovere mai la vasca se sono presenti oggetti trasportati: &
necessario prima rimuoverli dalla vasca.

> Per sollevare il tappetino/pavimento del vano bagagli o per le manovre
con i sedili della terza fila, estrarre prima la vasca dal vano bagagli.

> Pulire la vasca in base al livello di sporco con acqua o detergenti
convenzionali adatti alla plastica. Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o
solventi in nessun caso.

> La normale usura meccanica dello spazio interno della vasca non ne riduce
la funzionalita e non & coperta dalla garanzia.
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oBS!

Bilderna i bruksanvisningen tjanar som information till montaget. De
kan i vissa detaljer skilja sig fran den aktuella bilens monteringspunkter
beroende pa bilens utrustning!

Kodiaq (NS) i 7-sitsig version.
Kodiaq (PS) i 7-sitsig version.

Baljans specialiteter

> Baljans konstruktion tjanar framfér allt till skydd av bagageutrymmet mot
nedsmutsning, fukt o.dyl.

> Med hénsyn till baljans hdjd och de mycket begransade mdjligheterna
att fixera de transporterade foremalen, som under fard kan kollidera med
baljans vaggar och med varandra, ar den har baljan framfér allt avsedd for
latta och mjuka foremal.

> Om denna rekommendation inte foljs kan det uppstd skador pa de
transporterade foremalen och pa sjélva baljan. Overvag alltid baljans
lamplighet for transport av de avsedda féremalen.

> For 6vriga féremal rekommenderar vi anvéndning av lampliga produkter
fran utbudet foér bagageutrymmet fran sortimentet av Skodas
Originaltillbehdr, t.ex. den hopfallbara mattan.

Sakerhetsanvisningar

> Baljan och féremalen i baljan ska transporteras framfér allt om den 3:e
satesradens ryggstod ar i uppratt lage.

> Folj alltid instruktionerna for saker transport av bagage, se bilens
bruksanvisning.

Isattning av baljan i bagageutrymmet (bild 2, 3, 4)

> Ryggstoden i den 3:e raden ska vara i uppratt lage.

> Ta tag i baljan med bada handerna och lyft det tillrackligt hogt 6ver
bagageutrymmets troskel och skjut det diagonalt sa langt det gar in mot
satenas ryggstod.

> Lagg in mattan under konstant tryck mot ryggstoden pa golvet i
bagageutrymmet.

> Baljan ska med hela sin yta ligga pa golvet i bagageutrymmet.

Uttagning av baljan ur bagageutrymmet

> Ta tag i baljan och lyft den tillrackligt hogt ovanfor bagageutrymmets
troskel och dra ut den i riktning mot dig sjalv.

Vid alla hantering av baljan iaktta maximal férsiktighet for att férhindra
skador pa bagageutrymmets bekladnad.
Anvénd alltid bagge hdnderna vid hantering av baljan.

Rekommendationer for baljans anvandning och skoétsel

> Vid anvéandning av baljan ar atkomsten till fastdglorna i bilens golv
begransad, darfér gar det inte att sékra de transporterade foremalen pa
tillrackligt satt. Placera darfor tunga foremal i baljan sa nara baksatets
ryggstod som mdjligt.

> Ska endast anvandas for transport av foremal som motsvarar
beskrivningen i stycket ,baljans specifika egenskaper*.

> Ta aldrig ut baljan om det finns féremal placerade pa den - de maste forst
avlagsnas fran baljan.

> For att lyfta mattan / golvet i bagageutrymmet eller vid manipulering med
3:e radens saten, ta forst ut baljan ur bagageutrymmet

> Rengor baljan beroende pa hur smutsig den ar med vatten eller vanliga
rengoringsmedel lampliga for plastféremal. Under inga omstandigheter
far slipande rengéringsmedel eller I6sningsmedel anvandas.

> Normalt mekaniskt slitage av baljans inre utrymme minskar inte dess
funktion och téacks inte av garantin.
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Pas op!

De afbeeldingen in de handleiding dienen als algemene montage-
informatie. De montageplaatsen kunnen, afhankelijk van de uitrusting
van de wagen, op detailniveau verschillen!

Kodiaq (NS) in de versie met 7 zitplaatsen.
Kodiaq (PS) in de versie met 7 zitplaatsen.

Eigenschappen van de schaal

> De constructie van de schaal is met name bedoeld om de bagageruimte
te beschermen tegen verontreiniging, nat worden ed.

> Gezien de hoogte van de schaal en de zeer beperkte mogelijkheden om
de te vervoeren voorwerpen te fixeren die tijdens de rit tegen de wanden
en op elkaar kunnen stoten, bevelen we deze schaal met name aan voor
lichte en zachte voorwerpen.

> Als men geen gevolg geeft aan deze aanbevelen, dan kunnen de te
vervoeren voorwerpen of de schaal zelf beschadigd raken. Vraag u altijd
af of de schaal geschikt is voor de te vervoeren voorwerpen.

> We bevelen voor andere voorwerpen aan om gebruik te maken van
meer geschikte artikelen uit het aanbod voor de bagageruimte in het
assortiment Skoda Originele Accessoires, bijv. de uitvouwbare vioermat.

Veiligheidswaarschuwing

> Vervoer de schaal zelf en de voorwerpen op de schaal alleen als de
leuningen van de stoelen in de 3e rij in verticale stand staan.

> Volg altijd de instructies voor veilig bagagevervoer op, zie de
bedieningshandleiding van de wagen.

De schaal in de bagageruimte leggen (afb. 2, 3, 4)

> De leuningen van de stoelen in de 3e rij moeten in verticale stand staan.

> Pak de kofferbakschaal met beide handen vast, til hem hoog genoeg
boven de drempel van de bagageruimte en schuif hem dan diagonaal zo
ver mogelijk tegen de rugleuningen.

> Leg de schaal tegen de steunen op de vloer van de bagageruimte door
hem er tegenaan te drukken.
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> De schaal moet over het gehele oppervlak op de vloer van de
bagageruimte liggen.

Het verwijderen van de kofferbakschaal uit de
bagageruimte

> Pak de kofferbakschaal met beide handen vast, til hem hoog genoeg
boven de drempel van de bagageruimte en trek hem dan naar u toe.

Ga bij elke manipulatie met de schaal altijd zo voorzichtig mogelijk te
werk, zodat de bekleding van de bagageruimte niet beschadigd wordt.
Gebruik altijd beide handen om de kofferbakschaal te hanteren.

Aanbevelingen voor gebruik en onderhoud van de schaal

> Bij gebruik van de schaal worden de bevestigingsogen bij de vioer van de
wagen moeilijk bereikbaar. Daarom kunnen de te vervoeren voorwerpen
onvoldoende bevestigd worden. Plaatsde voorwerpen daarom zo dicht
mogelijk bij de rugleuningen van de achterstoelen.

> Gebruik de schaal altijd alleen om er voorwerpen mee te vervoeren die
beantwoorden aan de karakteristieken in de alinea “eigenschappen van
de schaal”.

> Neem de schaal nooit uit de wagen als de te vervoeren voorwerpen erop
liggen. Die moeten eerst van de schaal genomen worden.

> Neem de schaal eerst uit de bagageruimte, voordat u de vloermat / de
vloer van de bagageruimte optilt of de stoelen in de 3e rij verstelt.

> Maak de schaal schoon met water, resp. met gangbare reinigingsmiddelen
voor kunststof, afhankelijk van de mate van verontreiniging. Gebruik in
geen geval schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of oplosmiddelen.

> De normale mechanische slijtage van de binnenruimte van de schaal
vermindert de functionaliteit ervan niet en de garantie is er dus niet op
van toepassing.
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Uwaga!

llustracje w instrukcji stuza jako ogdlna informacja o montazu. W
niektérych szczegétach moga sie réznié od miejsc montazowych
danego pojazdu w zaleznosci od wyposazenia pojazdu!

Kodiaq (NS) w wersji 7-osobowej.
Kodiaq (PS) w wersji 7-osobowej.

Specyfika wanny

> Wanna swoja konstrukcja stuzy przede wszystkim do ochrony bagaznika
przed zanieczyszczeniem, zamoczeniem, itp.

> Ze wzgledu na wysoko$¢ wanny i bardzo ograniczone mozliwosci
mocowania przewozonych przedmiotéw, ktére moga podczas jazdy
uderza¢ w $ciany wanny i w siebie nawzajem, ta wanna jest zalecana
przede wszystkim na przedmioty Izejsze i migkkie.

> W razie niedotrzymania tego zalecenia moze doj$¢ do uszkodzenia
przewozonych przedmiotéw lub samej wanny. Zawsze nalezy rozwazy¢
stosowno$¢ wanny do zamierzonego przewozu przedmiotéw.

> Do przewozu pozostatych przedmiotéw zalecamy uzycie odpowiednich
produktéw z oferty do bagaznika z asortymentu Skoda Oryginalne
wyposazenie, np. rozktadany dywanik.

Uwagi dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

> Wanne i przedmioty w wannie przewozi¢ tylko wtedy, kiedy oparcia foteli
3. rzedu sa w pionowej pozyciji.

> Zawsze dotrzymywac zalecen dotyczacych bezpiecznego przewozu
bagazu, patrz instrukcja obstugi pojazdu.

Wiozenie wanny do bagaznika (rys. 2, 3, 4)

> Oparcia foteli 3. rzedu musza by¢ w pozycji pionowe;j.

> Chwy¢ wanne oburacz i podnie$ dostatecznie wysoko nad poziom progu
bagaznika i zasuna¢ ukosnie do oporu do opar¢ foteli.

> Potozy¢ wanne ciagle dociskajac do opar¢ na podtoge bagaznika.

> Wanna musi catg powierzchnia leze¢ na podtodze bagaznika.

Wyjecie wanny z bagaznika

> Chwy¢ wanne oburacz i podnie$ dostatecznie wysoko nad poziom progu
bagaznika, nastepnie wysuna¢ w kierunku do siebie.

Podczas jakiejkolwiek manipulacji z wanng postepowaé zawsze
z maksymalng ostroznoscia, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu oktadziny
bagaznika. Wanne zawsze trzymaj oburacz.

Zalecenia dotyczace uzywania i utrzymania wanny

> Przy uzyciu wanny jest ograniczony dostep do ok do mocowania bagazu
przy podfodze pojazdu, dlatego przewozonych przedmiotéw nie mozna
dostatecznie zabezpieczy¢. Dlatego przedmioty nalezy umieszcza¢ jak
najblizej opar¢ foteli tylnych.

> Uzywa¢ tylko do przewozu przedmiotéow
charakterystyce w ustepie ,specyfika wanny*“.

> Nigdy nie wyjmowac¢ wanny, jezeli s3 w niej umieszczone przewozone
przedmioty - trzeba je najpierw wyja¢ z wanny.

> W celu podniesienia dywanika / podtogi bagaznika manipulacji z fotelami
w 3. rzedzie najpierw nalezy wyja¢ wanne z bagaznika.

> Wanne czysci¢é w zaleznosci od stopnia zanieczyszczenia wodg,
ew. zwyklymi $rodkami czyszczacymi przeznaczonymi do tworzyw
sztucznych. W zadnym wypadku nie uzywaj $rodkéw Sciernych lub
rozpuszczalnikow.

> Normalne mechaniczne zanieczyszczenia wnetrza wanny nie pogarsza jej
funkcjonalnosci i nie jest przedmiotem gwaranc;ji.

odpowiadajacych

m



Obj. €. 565 061162A
Obj. €. 57H 061 162A

Upozornenie!

Obrazky v navode sluzia ako vSeobecna informacia na montaz. V
niektorych detailoch sa m6zu od montaznych miest daného vozidla
podla vybavy vozidla lisit!

Kodiaq (NS) v 7-miestnej verzii.
Kodiaq (PS) v 7-miestnej verzii.

0 O

Specifika vane

> Vana svojou konstrukciou slizi predovSetkym na ochranu batoZinového
priestoru pred znecistenim, zamokrenim a pod.

>S ohladom na vySku vane a velmi obmedzené moZnosti fixacie
prevazanych predmetoyv, ktoré mézu pri jazde narazat na steny vane aj na
seba navzajom, sa tato vana odporica predovsetkym na lahSie a maksie
predmety.

> Pri. nereSpektovani tohto odporicania moéze dojst k poskodeniu
prevazanych predmetov alebo samotnej vane. Vzdy zvazte vhodnost vane
na prevoz zamyslanych predmetov.

> Na ostatné predmety odporucame vyuZit vhodnejSie produkty z ponuky
pre batoZinovy priestor zo sortimentu Skoda Originalne prisluSenstvo,
napriklad rozkladaci koberec.

Bezpecénostné upozornenie

> Vanu a predmety vo vani prevazajte iba s operadlami sedadiel 3. radu vo
zvislej polohe.

> Vzdy dodrZuje pokyny na bezpe€nl prepravu batoZiny, pozrite navod na
obsluhu vozidla.

VloZenie vane do batoZinového priestoru (obr. 2, 3, 4)

> Operadla sedadiel 3. radu musia byt vo zvislej polohe.

> Vanu uchopte obomi rukami a nadvihnite dostatocne vysoko nad Uroven
prahu batoZinového priestoru a Sikmo ju zasuiite az na doraz k operadlam
sedadiel.

> Vanu polozte za neustaleho pritlacania k operadldam na podlahu
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batoZinového priestoru.
> Vana musi celou plochou lezat na podlahe batozinového priestoru.

Vybratie vane z batozinového priestoru

> Vanu uchopte obomi rukami a nadvihnite dostatocne vysoko nad Uroven
prahu batoZinového priestoru a potom smerom k sebe vysuiite.

Pri akejkolvek manipulacii s vaiiou postupujte vzdy s max.
opatrnostou, aby ste zabranili poSkodeniu obloZzenia nakladového
priestoru. S vainou manipulujte vZdy oboma rukami.

Odporuéania na pouzivanie a udrzbu vane

> Pri pouZiti vane je obmedzeny pristup ku kotviacim okam pri podlahe
vozidla, preto nie je mozné prevazané predmety dostatocne zabezpecit.
Umiestfiujte preto predmety ¢o najblizSie k oporam zadnych sedadiel.

> Pouzivajte len na prepravu predmetov zodpovedajucich charakteristike v
odseku ,,épeciﬁké vane“.

> Nikdy nevyberajte vaniu, ak st v nej umiestnené prevazané predmety - tie
je nutné z vane najprv vybrat.

> Ak chcete nadvihnut koberec alebo podlahu batoZinového priestoru alebo
ak chcete manipulovat so sedadlami v 3. rade, vaiu najprv z batoZinového
priestoru vyberte.

> Vanu Ccistite podla miery znecistenia vodou, resp. beznymi cistiacimi
prostriedkami vhodnymi na plast. V Ziadnom pripade nepouzivajte
abrazivne Cistiace prostriedky ani rozpustadla.

> Bezné mechanické opotrebovanie vnitorného priestoru vane neznizuje jej
funkciu a nevztahuje sa nan zéaruka.
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MpepynpexaeHue!

PucyHkun B pyKoBoAacTBe Mosib3oBaTesis MCMOJNb3ylOTCH B KavecTBe
obwen uHpopmauuu no ycrtaHoBke uspenus. B 3aBucumoctu ot
OCHallleHUsi aBTOMOGUNST 3TU U306paXkeHUss MOryT oOTIMYaTbesl
HEKOTOPbIMU AEeTarnsiMU OT MECT YCTaHOBKM B JaHHOM aBToMo6une!

Kodiaq (NS) B 7-MecTHOM Bepcum.
Kodiaq (PS) B 7-MecTHo Bepcum.

XapaKTepucTUKa BaHHblI

> BaHHa Mo cBOEN KOHCTPYKLMM pacCuMTaHa MpeXpe BCEro Ha 3almTty
NpocTpaHCcTBa 6araXkHMKa OT 3arpsi3HEHUs!, PasIMTON XXMAKOCTU U T. M.

C yuyeTOoM BbICOTbI BaHHbl W OYEHb OFPAHUYEHHOM BO3MOXHOCTU
$purKcaLMm NepeBO3nUMbIX NPEAMETOB, KOTOPbIE MOTYT BO BPEMS! ABMXKEHUS
YOapsaTbCs O CTEHKM BaHHOW M CTaJIKMBaTbCsl MeXAy cob6oM, 3Ta BaHHa
pekoMeHayeTcs ANA TPaHCTMOPTUPOBKW Mpexae BCEero AN NIErkux u
MSIFKUX NMPEAMETOB.

Mpu UrHOpUPOBaHWM OaHHOM PEeKOMEHAALMU MOTYT 6biTb MOBPEXAEHbI
KaK NepeBO3uMble NpeaMeThl, Tak M caMa BaHHa. [epen noesakon Bcerga
nogyManTe O MPUrogHOCTM BaHHbI AN TPaHCMOPTUPOBKM NPenMEeTOoB,
koTopble Bbl nnaHupyeTe nepese3Ty.

[ns ocTanbHbIX NPeOMETOB PEKOMEHAyeM BOCMOSb30oBaTbcs Gonee
NOAXOAALLMMM U3AENMAMU U3 aCCOPTUMEHTa aKCeCCyapoB A1s 6araxHuka
«Skoda OpwuruHanbHble MNPUHAONEXHOCTU», — HanpuMep, CKJagHbIM
KOBPUKOM.

v

v

v

MpepynpexpaeHus no 6ezonacHOCTH

v

BaHHy 1 npegMeTbl B HEV NEpEBO3UTE TOJILKO B TOM CJlyyae, C/IU CMIUHKM
cupeHu 3-ro psaa HaxoaAaTCs B BEPTUKASIbHOM MOJIOKEHUM.

Bcerpa cobniopaiTe npaeBuna 6e30MacHOM MepeBO3kM Haraka — CM.
PYKOBOACTBO MNOJib30BaTeNsl aBTOMOGUIIS.

v

MoMelueHne BaHHbI B 6arakxHuk (Puc. 2, 3, 4)

v

CnuHKM cupeHun 3-ro pspa [OJMKHbI HaXO@UTbCA B BepPTMKaSIbHOM
MONOXEHUMU.

> Bo3bMUTE BaHHY 06eMMM pyKamu, MOOHUMWUTE €e AOCTaTOYHO BbICOKO
Hap, YPOBHEM nopora 6araXxHuka W, Hak/IOHWB ee MepenHIo CTOPOHY,
NosIoXXMTe B BaraxkHuK, ynepes ee nepegHuit Kpam B CIMHKU CUAEHUN.

> MonoxwuTe BaHHY Ha Non 6araxHMKa, NpUXaBe ee K CMIMHKaM CUOEHWUM.

> BaHHa pornyHa Bcel cBoeM nnoLaabio npuseraTb K nony 6araxHuka.

U3BneueHue BaHHbI U3 NPOCTPAHCTBA 6araXkHUKa

> Bo3bMuTe BaHHY obenmmn pPykKaMu, noogHMMUTE €e [OCTaTOYHO BbICOKO Haf,
YPOBHEM nopora 6araxKHMKa 1 U3BJIEKUTE €€, NOTAHYB K cebe.

Mpu nobbix onepauusx ¢ BaHHOW OEUCTBYWTE C MaKCUMaJlbHOM
OCTOPOXXHOCTbIO BO U36eXaHue NOBPEXAEHUS OGLLMBKU 6araXxHuKa.
Mpu no6bix NepeMeLLeHUsX BaHHbI 6epuTech 3a Hee 06eUMHU pyKaMu.

PexkoMeHpauuu no noBoay UCNoJsib30BaHUS BaHHbI U
yxopa 3a Heun

> BaHHa npu ee MCnonb3oBaHMKM 3apbiBaeT KpeneXHble MPOYLIMHbI Ha
nony 6araxHWKa aBTOMOOMNSA, NepeBO3UMble B HeW MpeaMeTbl Henb3s
B [JOCTaTOYHOM Mepe 3akpenuTb. [103TOMy nepeBo3MMble MpeaMeThbl
pasMelLanTe kak MOXHO 6imxe K CMMHKaM 3agHUX CUAEHWUN.

> Ucnonb3ynTe BaHHY TOMbKO [N MNEPEBO3KM COOTBETCTBYIOLMX
npeaMeToB, YNOMSHYTbIX B pa3fesie «XapaKTepuCTUKa BaHHbI».

> Hukorpa He u3BnekamTe BaHHY MpM HalMuMM B HEW MNEepPeBO3MMbIX
npeaMeToB — 3TW NpedMeTbl HEO6XOOMMO CHavaa U3bATb U3 BaHHbI.

> Ina nombema KoBpuka / nona 6araxHWka WM Mpu onepauusix ¢
cuaeHbsMM 3-TO psda CHavana U3BJiekKuTe BaHHY U3 6araxKHuKa.

> OuMwanTe BaHHY B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT CTEMeHW ee 3arpsi3HEHUs BOOOM
MM OBbIYHBIMM  MOIOLWMMM  CPEeAcTBaMM, MpeAHa3HauYeHHbIMK Ons
nnacTtMacchbl. H1 B KoeM criyyae He UCMonb3yiTe abpasuBHbIE YACTALLME
CpencTBa M pacTBOPUTENN.

> OBblYHbIA MEXaHMYECKUIN M3HOC BHYTPEHHEro MpocTpaHCTBa BaHHOM
He CHMXaeT ypoBeHb ee PYHKLIMOHANIbHOCTH, Ha TaKoro popa M3HOC He
pacnpocTpaHsieTcs rapaHTus.
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Figyelmeztetés!

A hasznalati utasitas abrai altalanos informacioként szolgalnak a
szereléshez. Egyes részletek a jarmil felszereltségétél fliggéen
eltérhetnek az adott jarmi szerelési pontjaitol!

7 lléses Kodiaq (NS) autokhoz.
7 lléses Kodiaq (PS) autékhoz.

A talca sajatossagai

> A télca - konstrukciéja révén - elsésorban a csomagtér szennyezédéstél,
nedvesedéstdl stb. valé védelmét szolgélja.

> Tekintettel a talca magassagara, és a széllitott targyak - amelyek menet
kozben a télca falainak vagy egymasnak is litkdzhetnek - rogzitésének
nagyon korlatozott lehetéségére, ez a talca mindenekelétt konnyebb és
puhabb jellegli targyakhoz ajanlott.

> Ezen ajanlas figyelmen kivil hagyasa esetén, a szallitott targyak de a télca
is megsériilhet. Mindig mérlegelje, hogy a télca alkalmas-e, a tervezett
targyak széllitaséra!

> A tobbi targyhoz a Skoda Eredeti Tartozékainak csomagtéri kinalatabél
javasoljuk megfelelébb termékek - pl. a széthajthaté szényeg - igénybe
vételét.

Biztonsagi figyelmeztetés

> A télcat és benne targyakat csak akkor széllitson, ha a 3. Gléssor hattamlai
fliggdleges helyzetben vannak!

> Mindig tartsa be a biztonsdagos poggyaszszéllitasra vonatkozd
utasitasokat, Id. az auté hasznalati utasitasat.

A talca behelyezése a csomagtérbe (2., 3., 4. abra)

> A 3. Uléssor hattamlaianak fliggéleges helyzetben kell lennitik.

> Fogja meg a talcat mindkét kézzel, és emelje elegendé magassagba
a csomagtér-kiiszob szintje folé, és ferdén, Utkozésig cslUsztassa az
lléstamlakhoz.

> Folyamatosan a hattdmlakhoz nyomva, helyezze a télcat a csomagtér-
padléra.

> A talcanak teljes fellletével a csomagtér padléjan kell fekidnie.
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A talca kivétele a csomagtérbdl

> Fogja meg a télcat mindkét kézzel, és emelje elegendé magassagba a
csomagtér-kiiszob szintje folé, majd cslsztassa sajat maga felé.

A talca mozgatasa soran mindig a legnagyobb évatossaggal jarjon el,
hogy elkeriilje a csomagtér-burkolat karosodasat!
A talcat mindig két kézzel mozgassa.

Javaslat a talca hasznalatara és karbantartasara

> A télca hasznalata soran a kocsi padléjanal talalhaté horgonyszemek
hozzaférhetésége korlatozott, ezért a szallitott targyak kell6képpen nem
rogzithetdk. A targyakat ezért helyezze a lehetd legkozelebb a hatsé
Uléstamlakhoz!

> Csak a ,tdlca sajatossagai” szakasz jellemz&inek megfelelé targyak
széllitdsara hasznélja!

> Soha ne vegye ki a talcat, ha targyak vannak rajta - el6szor azokat kell a
télcardl eltavolitani!

> A csomagtér-szényeg / -padlé emeléséhez, vagy a 3. sor Uléseinek
mozgatasahoz, el6szor a talcat vegye ki a csomagtérbél!

> A télcat - a szennyezettség mértéke szerint - vizzel, ill. szokasos,
mdanyagokhoz hasznalt tisztitészerekkel tisztitsa. Semmilyen esetben se
hasznaljon surolé hatasu tisztitészereket vagy oldészereket.

> A télca belsé terének szokvanyos, mechanikai kopasa nem csokkenti
annak funkcidjat, és a jotéllas arra nem vonatkozik.
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Atentie!

Figurile din cadrul instructiunilor de utilizare servesc drept informatie
generala pentru montaj. In unele detalii, pot fi diferite de locurile de
montaj ale masinii, in functie de dotarea masinii!

Kodiaq (NS) in varianta cu 7 locuri.
Kodiaq (PS) in varianta cu 7 locuri.

Aspectele specifice vanei

> Prin constructia sa, vana serveste in primul rand pentru protectia
portbagajului contra impuritatilor, umezirii etc.

> Avand in vedere naltimea vanei si posibilitatile foarte reduse de fixare a
obiectelor transportate care, in cursul transportului, pot intra in coliziune
cu peretii portbagajului si reciproc, aceasta vana este recomandata, in
primul rand, pentru obiecte mai usoare si mai moi.

> In cazul nerespectarii acestei recomandari, pot fi deteriorate obiectele
transportate sau chiar si vana propriu-zisa. Intotdeauna trebuie sa va
ganditi la adecvarea vanei pentru transportul obiectelor date.

> Pentru celelalte obiecte recomandam sa faceti uz de produse mai
adecvate din oferta pentru portbagaj din sortimentul Accesorii originale
Skoda, de exemplu, covor pliabil.

Atentionari cu privire la securitate

> Transportati vana si obiectele In vana doar daca spatarele banchetelor din
randul al 3-lea se afla in pozitie verticala.

> Respectati intotdeauna instructiunile pentru transportul in siguranta al
bagajelor, vezi instructiunile de deservire masina.

Introducerea vanei in portbagaj (Fig. 2, 3, 4)

> Spatarele banchetelor randului al 3-lea trebuie sa fie in pozitie verticala.

> Apucati vana si ridicati-o cu ambele maini suficient de sus deasupra
nivelului pragului portbagajului si introduceti-o oblic pana la limita la
spatarele banchetelor.

> Presand-o continuu, asezati vana la spatare pe podeaua portbagajului.

> Vana trebuie sa stea cu intreaga suprafata pe podeaua portbagajului.

Scoaterea vanei din portbagaj

> Apucati si ridicati vana cu ambele maini suficient de sus deasupra
nivelului portbagajului si apoi scoateti-o in directia inspre
dumneavoastra.

La orice manipulare a vanei, procedati intotdeauna cu grija maxima ca
sa evitati deteriorarea captuselii portbagajului.
Manipulati intotdeauna vana cu ambele maini.

Recomandari pentru utilizarea si mentenanta vanei

> n cazul utilizarii vanei, accesul la ochiurile de ancorare de langa podeaua
masinii este limitat, de aceea nu este posibil a fixa suficient de bine
obiectele transportate. De aceea obiectele trebuie puse cat mai aproape
de spatarele banchetelor din spate.

> Folositi doar pentru transportul obiectelor corespunzatoare caracteristicii
specificate la alineatul ,,aspectele specifice vanei*.

> Nu scoateti niciodatd vana, daca se afla in aceasta obiectele transportate
- acestea trebuie mai intai scoase din vana.

> Pentru ridicarea covorului / podelei portbagajului sau inh cazul manipularii
banchetelor din randul al 3-lea, scoateti mai intai vana din portbagaj.

> Curatati vana, in functie de gradul de murdarie, cu apa si detergenti
obisnuiti adecvati pentru mase plastice. In niciun caz sa nu utilizati
detergenti abrazivi sau solventi.

> Uzura mecanica obisnuita a spatiului intern al vanei nu reduce functia
acesteia si nu este acoperita de garantie.
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EN - The information on the technical data, design, equipment, materials, guarantees and outside appearance refer to the period when the mounting instructions are sent to print. The manufacturer reser-
ves the right to changes (including the change in technical parameters with reference to the individual model measures).

CZ - Informace o technickych tdajich, konstrukci, vybaveni, materialech, zérukach a vné&jsim vzhledu se vztahuji na obdobi zadavani montézniho navodu do tisku. Vyrobce si vyhrazuje pravo zmény (véetné
zmény technickych parametrd se zménami jednotlivych modelovych opatieni).

DE - Informationen Uber technische Angaben, Konstruktion, Ausriistung, Werkstoffe, Garantien und duf3erliches Aussehen beziehen sich auf den Zeitraum, in dem die Montageanleitung in Druck gegeben
wurde. Der Hersteller behélt sich das Anderungsrecht vor (samt Anderungen der technischen Parameter mit Anderungen einzelner ModellmaBnahmen).

ES - Las informaciones sobre los datos técnicos, la construccion, el equipo, los materiales, la garantia y el aspecto son validas para el periodo en que la instrucciéon de montaje es mandada a imprentar. El
fabricante se reserva el derecho de cambiar (incluyendo el cambio de los parametros técnicos con los cambios de las distintas medidas modelo).

FR - Les informations sur les données techniques, de construction, d‘équipement, de matériaux, de garanties et sur ‘aspect concernent la période de mise sous presse des instructions de montage. Le
fabricant se réserve le droit de modification (incluant les modifications des paramétres techniques avec des modifications particuliéres des mesures de modelage).

IT - Informazioni dei dati tecnici, costruzione, corredamento, materiali, garanzie e I'aspetto esterno riguardano il periodo, quando I'istruzioni per il montaggio sono stati dati alle stampe. Il produttore si riserva
il diritto di eseguire le modifiche (compreso la modifica dei parametri tecnici riguardanti la modifiche dei modelli).

SV - Upplysningarna om tekniska data, konstruktion, utrustning, materialier, garantier, och om yttre utseendet, géller tidrymden da montageanledningen givits i uppdrag for tryckning. Producenten foérbe-
haller sig ratten till férandringar (inkl. modifikation av tekniska parametrar sammen med andringar av enskilda modellatgarder).

NL - Informaties over de technische gegevens, constructie, uitrusting, materialen, garanties en het uiterlijk hebben betrekking op de periode wanneer de montageaanwijzing in druk wordt gegeven. De
fabrikant behoudt zich het recht van de wijziging voor (inclusief wijziging van de technische parameters met de wijzigingen van de afzonderlijke modelvoorzieningen).

PL - Informacje o danych technicznych, konstrukcji, wyposazeniu, materiatach, gwarancjach i wygladzie zewngtrznym odnosz3 si¢ do okresu zlecania instrukcji montazowej do druku.Producent zastrzega
sobie prawo zmiany (wtacznie ze zmiang parametréw technicznych ze zmianami poszczegdlnych modelowych posunigc).

SK - Informécie o technickych Udajoch, konstrukcii, vybaveni, materialoch, zérukach a vonkajSom vzhlade sa vztahuji na obdobie zadavania montazneho navodu do tlace. Vyrobca si vyhradzuje pravo zmeny
(vratane zmeny technickych parametrov so zmenami jednotlivych modelovych opatreni).

RU - MHdpopMaLms 0 TEXHUYECKUX AaHHDBIX, KOHCTPYKLMK, OCHALLEHWUM, MaTepUanax, rapaHTUM M BHELLHEro BUAa COOTBETCTBYET Nepuody nepefayum 3akasa MHCTPYKLMK MO MOHTaXYy B neyaThb.
MpoussoguTenb ocTaBAsSET 3a CO60M NPAaBO BHECEHWS U3MEHEHUM (B TOM YMCSIE U3MEHEHUI TEXHUYECKMX NapaMeTPoB C U oTay Mop Mep).

HU - A miiszaki adatokra, a konstrukciora, a felhasznalt anyagokra, a garanciéara és a termék kivitelére vonatkozé adatok a jelen anyag nyomdaba keriilésének idején érvényben Iévé allapotot tiikrozik. A
gyarto fenntartja maganak a valtoztatasok jogat (azokat a miiszaki valtoztatasokat is beleértve, amelyek a modellmédositasok miatt kévetkeznek be).

RO - Informatiile privind datele tehnice, constructia, dotarea, materialele, garantiile si aspectul exterior se refera la momentul prezentarii instructiunilor de montaj pentru tiparire. Fabrica isi rezerva dreptul
de a face schimbiri (inclusiv schimbarea parametrilor tehnici cu schimbarile masurilor pentru diferitele modele).

Nr. 565 061 162A, 57H 061 162A / 02.2024

Construction Number/ Konstrukéni Cislo/ Konstruktionsnummer:
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